

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION

BRETT KIMBERLIN,	*	
Plaintiff,	*	
v.	*	Civil Action
		GJH 13-3059
NATIONAL BLOGGERS CLUB, et al.,	*	
Defendants	*	
* * * * *		

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS MICHELLE MALKIN AND TWITCHY TO DISMISS
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT, AND FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS**

Defendants Michelle Malkin and Twitchy, through counsel and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2), (5), and (6); Fed. R. Civ. P. 8; Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b); Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b); Md. Code Ann., Courts & Judicial Proceedings Art. § 5-807(d)(1), and this Court's inherent authority, file this motion asking the Court to dismiss with prejudice the Second Amended Complaint and award them their attorney fees and costs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
FACTS.....	1
I. Background facts as pleaded in the Second Amended Complaint.....	1
A. "Team Themis" and the roots of the "campaign of personal and professional destruction" against Mr. Kimberlin.....	1
B. Allegations against Mrs. Malkin and Twitchy.....	3
II. Mr. Kimberlin's mailing of forged court documents to Twitchy, and this Court's unresolved show-cause order.....	4
III. Claims against Mrs. Malkin and/or Twitchy that Mr. Kimberlin has dropped or added.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Second Amended Complaint violates Rule 8 and should be dismissed.....	6
II. Mr. Kimberlin fails to state a claim against Mrs. Malkin or Twitchy as to any count, and dismissal is appropriate under Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
A. Standard of review.....	8
B. The RICO claim (count I) suffers from several fatal defects.....	8
1. The SAC fails to allege injury to "business or property," and thus Mr. Kimberlin lacks standing to bring a RICO claim.....	9
2. The FAC fails to plead properly that Mrs. Malkin or Twitchy are connected to the operation or management of a RICO enterprise.....	12
3. Mr. Kimberlin does not allege causation as to any predicate act involving Mrs. Malkin or Twitchy.....	14
4. Mr. Kimberlin also fails to properly plead predicate acts.....	14
5. The SAC fails to plead a pattern of racketeering activity.....	16
a. Closed-ended continuity.....	17

	<u>Page</u>
b. Open-ended continuity.....	18
6. Mr. Kimberlin fails to sufficiently plead the existence of an "enterprise"	18
7. Mr. Kimberlin's RICO claim improperly seeks to federalize areas of historical state-law regulation.....	21
C. Count III fails to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1985 against Mrs. Malkin.....	22
1. Mr. Kimberlin's pleadings are fatally conclusory under <i>Iqbal</i>	22
2. The SAC fails to state a claim under § 1985.....	22
D. The false-light invasion of privacy claim should be dismissed.....	24
1. The pleading is insufficient under <i>Iqbal</i> and fails to state a claim.....	25
2. Mr. Kimberlin as a matter of law cannot establish that Mrs. Malkin or Twitchy placed him before the public in a false light.....	26
3. The SAC fails to sufficiently allege actual malice by Mrs. Malkin or Twitchy....	27
4. Any statements are absolutely protected by the fair comment privilege.....	28
5. The false-light claim is untimely.....	28
E. The interference with prospective economic advantage claim (count VII - first) fails to state a claim.....	29
F. Mr. Kimberlin fails to allege that Mrs. Malkin or Twitchy did anything that meets the level of outrageousness required to state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress (count VIII).....	30
G. The civil-conspiracy claim fails.....	31
III. The SAC runs afoul of the First Amendment and Maryland's anti-SLAPP statute.....	32
A. First Amendment.....	32
B. Anti-SLAPP statute.....	36

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Communications Decency Act immunizes Twitchy from liability.....	37
V. The SAC fails to allege facts bringing Mrs. Malkin and Twitchy within this Court's personal jurisdiction.....	39
A. Standard of review.....	39
B. Neither Mrs. Malkin nor Twitchy have sufficient minimum contacts with Maryland to support personal jurisdiction.....	39
VI. Mr. Kimberlin's admitted falsification of court documents constitutes a fraud on the court that warrants dismissal of this action with prejudice.....	43
A. Standard of review.....	43
B. Mr. Kimberlin's admitted doctoring of his own First Amended Complaint and this Court's summons warrants dismissal.....	44
C. Mrs. Malkin and Twitchy should be awarded their attorney fees and costs incurred in connection with this frivolous action.....	46
VII. Twitchy never has been properly served.....	47
CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitutional provision</u>	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONST., Am I.....	29, 32-36
 <u>Cases pertaining to plaintiff Kimberlin</u>	
<i>Kimberlin v. Dewalt</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Md. 1998).....	27, 32
<i>Kimberlin v. White</i> , 7 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1993).....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 483 F. Supp. 350 (S.D. Ind. 1979).....	27
 <u>Other cases</u>	
<i>Aaron v. Durani</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32693 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2014).....	6
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	39-43
<i>Anderson v. Found. for Advancement, Educ. and Emp't of Am. Indians</i> , 155 F. 3d 500 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451, 126 S. Ct 1991, 164 L. Ed. 2d 720 (2006).....	14
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989).....	45-46
<i>A.S. Abell Co. v. Kirby</i> , 176 A.2d 340 (Md. 1961).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	13, 16, 22, 25, 29, 31
<i>Barnes v. Dalton</i> , 158 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1998).....	46

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bass v Campagnone</i> , 838 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Bast v. Cohen, Dunn and Sinclar, P.C.</i> , 59 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Batson v. Shiflett</i> , 602 A.2d 1191 (Md. 1992).....	30, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544; 127 S. Ct. 1955; 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	8, 9, 16, 17, 24, 31
<i>Bennett v. Centerpoint Bank</i> , 761 F. Supp. 908 (D.N.H. 1991).....	11
<i>Bhari Info. Tech. Sys. Private, Ltd. v. Sriram</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169622 (D. Md. Dec. 2, 2013).....	8-9, 19
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938, 129 S. Ct. 2237, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1265 (2009).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Mich., 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (6th Cir. 2014).....	17, 21
<i>Brown v. Ferguson Enters., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174991 (D. Md. Dec. 11, 2012).....	26
<i>Burdick v. American Express Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Byington v. NBRS Fin. Bank</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Md. 2012).....	27
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S. Ct. 1482, 79 L. Ed. 2d 804 (1984).....	41
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003).....	40, 42
<i>C.B.H. Resources v. Mars Forging Co.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 564 (W.D. Pa. 1983).....	44-45

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 111 S. Ct. 2123, 115 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1991).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>City of Chicago Heights v. Lobue</i> , 914 F. Supp. 279 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	10
<i>Confederate Mem'l Ass'n v. Hines</i> , 995 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Cook v. Howard</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 805 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Davis v. Williams</i> , 588 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Doe v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	34
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 105 S. Ct. 2939, 86 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1985).....	32
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S. Ct. 1407, 55 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1978).....	32
<i>Flip Mortg. Corp. v. McElhone</i> , 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988).....	9, 13
<i>Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc. v. Black</i> , 63 B.R. 415 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	34

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Furman v Sheppard</i> , 744 A.2d 583 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000).....	25
<i>GE Inv. Private Placement Partners II v. Parker</i> , 247 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Geraci v. Women's Alliance, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (D. N.D. 2006).....	10
<i>Godwin v. Marsh</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	46-47
<i>Gordan v. Leeke</i> , 574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Gregg-Wilson v. EFC Trade, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132824 (D. Md. July 12, 2013).....	23
<i>Grogan v. Platt</i> , 835 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Harnish v. Herald-Mail Co.</i> , 264 Md. 326, 286 A.2d 146 (1972).....	27
<i>Harrell v. Directors of Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs</i> , 70 F.R.D. 444, 446 (E.D. Tenn. 1975).....	6
<i>Harris v. Jones</i> , 380 A.2d 611 (1977).....	30
<i>Harrison v. KVAT Food Mgt., Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238, 64 S. Ct. 997, 88 L. Ed. 2d 1250 (1944).....	46
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 983, 175 L. Ed. 2d 943 (2010).....	14

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Herrmann v. Moore</i> , 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Hill v. Tangherlini</i> , 724 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229, 109 S. Ct. 2893, 106 L. Ed. 2d 195 (1989).....	16-17, 18
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 112 S.Ct. 1311, 117 L.Ed.2d 532 (1992).....	9, 14
<i>Hughes v. Ranger Coal Corp.</i> , 467 F.2d 6 (4th Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Int'l Data Bank v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2133 (2014).....	8
<i>Jacron Sales Co., Inc. v. Sindorf</i> , 350 A.2d 688 (Md. 1976).....	26
<i>Johnese v. Jani-King, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16435 (N.D. Tex. March 3, 2008).....	44-45
<i>Johns v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11106 (6th Cir. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Jones v. National Communications and Surveillance Networks</i> , 266 Fed. Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Jungquist v. Sheik Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	43

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kahermanes v. Marchese</i> , 361 F. Supp. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1973).....	23
<i>Lolavar v. de Santibanes</i> , 430 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Long v. Welch & Rushe, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 88913 (D. Md. June 30, 2014).....	28
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496, 111 S. Ct. 2419, 115 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1991).....	27
<i>Mayfield v. NASCAR</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>McLaughlin v. McPhail</i> , 707 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Med. Mut. v. B. Dixon Evander & Assocs.</i> , 339 Md. 41, 660 A.2d 433 (1995).	30
<i>Menasco v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958).....	35
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 102 S. Ct. 3409, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1215 (1982).....	35
<i>National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639, 96 S. Ct. 2778, 49 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1976).....	44
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249, 114 S. Ct. 798, 127 L. Ed. 2d 99 (1994).....	34-35
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964).....	27, 32

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Obsidian Finance Group v. Cox</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2014).....	36
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Mohla</i> , 944 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Panavision Int'l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Piscatelli v. Van Smith</i> , 35 A.3d 1140 (Md. 2012).....	24, 28
<i>Plymale v. Freeman</i> , 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 6996 (6th Cir. April 12, 1991).....	6
<i>Prince George's County v. Longtin</i> , 419 Md. 450, 19 A.3d 859 (2011).	31
<i>Proctor v. Metro. Money Store Corp.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Md. 2009).....	19
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330, 99 S. Ct. 2326, 60 L. Ed. 2d 931 (1979).....	10
<i>Resource N.E. of Long Island, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Rodgers v. Tolson</i> , 582 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Quinones</i> , 813 F. Supp. 924 (D. P.R. 1993).....	10
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Shenker v. Laureate Education, Inc.</i> , 411 Md. 317, 983 A.2d 408 (2009).....	31
<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shrader v. Beann</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 650 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24, 40
<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Spencer v. Hedges</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21159 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 1988).....	6
<i>Stanard v. Nygren</i> , 658 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Strag v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 55 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Tann v. Fisher</i> , 276 F.R.D. 190 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 Fed. App'x 268 (4th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Target Corp. v. LCH Pavement Consultants, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80306 (D. Minn. June 7, 2013).....	20
<i>U.S. Airline Pilots Ass'n v. Awappa, LLC</i> , 615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>United States v. Fiel</i> , 35 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32, 3 L. Ed. 259 (1812).....	44
<i>United States v. Mouzone</i> , 687 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12

<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Neff</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 629 (N.D. Texas Jan. 3, 2013).....	1
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Unspam Techs., Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>View Point Med. Sys. LLC v. Althena Health, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41670 (D. Md. March 28, 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	36
<i>Von Nichols v. Klein Tools, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1047 (8th Cir. 1991).....	44, 46
<i>Walters v McMahan</i> , 684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 14, 19, 24
<i>Wilson v. Kenny</i> , 20 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 940 (4th Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	40-42
<i>Zeran v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	37, 38
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	29, 37-39
--§ 230(a)(2).....	38
--§ 230(a)(4).....	38
--§ 230(b)(2).....	38

<u>Statutes (cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
--§ 230(c)(1).....	37
--§ 230(e)(3).....	38
--§ 230(f)(2).....	37
 Md. Code Ann., Courts & Judicial Proceedings Art.	
-- § 5-105.....	28
-- § 5-807(a)-(c).....	36
 18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	42
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), 18 U.S.C.	
-- § 1959(b)(2).....	18
-- § 1961(1)(a).....	34
-- § 1962.....	9
-- § 1962(c).....	14, 16
-- § 1962(d).....	12
-- § 1964(c).....	9, 10, 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	46
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 22
 42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	7, 22
--(2).....	24
--(3).....	23
 <u>Court rules</u>	
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	45
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.....	47
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	7
--(a)(2).....	6
--(d).....	6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....	45
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	45
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	

Court rules (cont'd)

Page

--(2).....39, 43
--(5).....47
--(6).....1, 8, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....43-46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....44

Other authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000).....19
Ludington, *Aiming at the Wrong Target: The "Audience Targeting" Test for
Persona Jurisdiction in Internet Defamation Cases*, 73 Ohio St. L. J. 541 (2012).....41
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1967).....19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46, comment d (1965).....30
